
F–2 

F–2/207-11 
7/21/11 

VII. STANDING COMMITTEES 
 
 
B. Finance, Audit and Facilities Committee 
 
 
Grant and Contract Awards Summary – April and May, 2011 
 
RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
 
It is the recommendation of the administration and the Finance, Audit and 
Facilities Committee that the Board of Regents accept the Grant and Contract 
Awards of $1,000,000 or more as presented in the attached reports. 
 
 
 
Attachments 
1. Grant and Contract Awards Summary for April 2011 
2. Grant and Contract Awards Summary for May 2011 



April 2011

Grant and Contract Awards Summary

to

The Board of Regents

of the

University of Washington

for

Office of Research

Office of Sponsored Programs

ATTACHMENT 1F–2.1/207-11 
7/21/11



  

    Table of Contents 

 

 

 

Graphical Summary of Award Activity     3 

Summary of Grant and Contract Awards     4 

Comparison of Grants and Contract Awards by Agency   5 

Comparison of Grants and Contract Awards by School/College  6 

Summary of Grant Awards – Excluding Private Awards   8  

Summary of Grant Awards - Private Awards     9 

Summary of Contract Awards      10 

Report of Grant & Contract Awards over $1,000,000   11 

 

 

F–2.1/207-11 
7/21/11



April Only Fiscal Year to Date

Complete Fiscal Year Fiscal Year to Date

3
F–2.1/207-11 
7/21/11



Month

RESEARCH AND OTHER TRAINING Total
Grants and 
ContractsFederal Non-Federal Federal Non-Federal

July $ 116,733,700 $ 35,329,850 $ 15,457,740 $ 2,100,929 $ 169,622,200

August $ 134,331,600 $ 29,923,070 $ 11,027,470 $ 547,136 $ 175,829,200

September $ 163,760,900 $ 43,728,850 $ 46,816,820 $ 5,296,927 $ 259,603,500

October $ 51,765,760 $ 29,066,660 $ 4,078,383 $ 318,448 $ 85,229,260

November $ 24,811,640 $ 25,350,030 $ 377,023 $ 2,265,686 $ 52,804,390

December $ 30,371,510 $ 69,486,650 $ 903,062 $ 2,025,040 $ 102,786,300

January $ 21,149,220 $ 22,518,720 $ 313,312 $ 1,315,247 $ 45,296,500

February $ 29,168,220 $ 20,090,680 $ 1,804,443 $ 81,596 $ 51,144,950

March $ 65,970,380 $ 21,952,730 $ 3,130,270 $ 894,849 $ 91,948,230

April $ 38,073,120 $ 18,811,350 $ 4,815,925 $ 947,001 $ 62,647,400

FY11 to Date $676,135,961 $316,258,610 $88,724,449 $15,792,858 $1,096,911,878

FY10 to Date $643,247,198 $318,575,681 $92,020,858 $9,838,451 $1,063,682,189

Over (Under) 
Previous Year $32,888,763 ($1,715,377) ($3,296,409) $5,954,407 $33,831,383

Summary of Grant and Contract Awards

Fiscal Year 2010-2011

Assuming acceptance of all awards by the Board of Regents

4
F–2.1/207-11 
7/21/11



Agency Jul-Apr FY10 Jul-Apr FY11

US Department of Defense (DOD) $ 50,657,449 $ 54,205,034

US Department of Education (DOEd) $ 16,413,667 $ 24,371,884

US Department of Energy (DOE) $ 21,015,271 $ 23,549,601

US Department of Health and Human Services (DHHS) $ 489,430,642 $ 520,769,850

National Science Foundation (NSF) $ 104,459,051 $ 77,408,992

Other Federal $ 53,291,976 $ 64,555,049

Subtotal for Federal : $ 735,268,056 $ 764,860,410

Associations and Non-Profits $ 152,164,123 $ 149,228,261

Foundations $ 55,636,527 $ 67,557,126

Local Government (in Washington) $ 4,852,738 $ 7,870,500

Other Government (not in Washington) $ 42,317,210 $ 42,548,217

Private Industry $ 42,529,921 $ 42,151,217

State of Washington $ 30,913,614 $ 22,696,147

Subtotal for Non-Federal : $ 328,414,133 $ 332,051,468

Grand Total : $ 1,063,682,189 $ 1,096,911,878

$ 33,229,689

3.1 %Percent of Increase (Decrease) :

Amount of Increase (Decrease) :

Comparison of Grant and Contract Awards by Agency

Fiscal Years 2009-2010 and 2010-2011

Assuming acceptance of all awards by the Board of Regents

5
F–2.1/207-11 
7/21/11



School/College Jul-Apr FY10 Jul-Apr FY11

Upper 
Campus Architecture and Urban Planning $ 1,644,257 $ 3,380,510

Arts and Sciences $ 87,767,308 $ 75,817,749

Center for Commercialization $ 291,264

College of the Environment $ 31,503,958 $ 82,507,696

Director of Libraries $ 1,663,292 $ 282,381

Education $ 4,600,135 $ 19,769,303

Educational Outreach $ 123,000 $ 212,500

Engineering $ 81,920,932 $ 86,719,327

Evans School of Public Affairs $ 1,215,938 $ 1,637,417

Executive Vice President $ 236,340

Forest Resources $ 2,154,813 $ 360,234

Foster School of Business $ 1,072,257 $ 1,150,823

Graduate School $ 3,852,291 $ 2,029,500

Information School $ 6,677,009 $ 2,030,267

Law $ 1,445,814 $ 2,000,588

Ocean and Fishery Sciences $ 89,021,139 $ 21,288,209

Office of Research $ 40,310,532 $ 48,752,464

Provost $ 35,000

Social Work $ 20,051,681 $ 18,026,207

Undergraduate Education $ 213,373 $ 1,584,769

VP Minority Affairs $ 5,410,124 $ 7,373,431

VP Student Affairs $ 280,137

VP Student Life $ 20,715 $ 20,715

Subtotal : $ 380,983,705 $ 375,471,694

Health 
Sciences Dentistry $ 8,713,823 $ 5,711,872

Medicine $ 559,878,633 $ 568,393,110

Nursing $ 14,480,963 $ 13,822,001

Pharmacy $ 13,523,440 $ 13,507,745

Public Health $ 64,575,457 $ 95,151,410

Subtotal : $ 661,172,316 $ 696,586,137

Special 
Programs Alcohol and Drug Abuse Institute $ 3,528,875 $ 3,684,597

CHDD Administration $ 5,960,764 $ 4,536,089

Hall Health Primary Care Center $ 283,155

Regional Primate Center $ 9,502,792 $ 7,075,612

Subtotal : $ 18,992,431 $ 15,579,453

Comparison of Grant and Contract Awards by School/College

Fiscal Years 2009-2010 and 2010-2011

6
F–2.1/207-11 
7/21/11



School/College Jul-Apr FY10 Jul-Apr FY11

Other UW 
Campuses Bothell $ 2,074,457 $ 2,989,980

Tacoma $ 459,280 $ 6,284,614

Subtotal : $ 2,533,737 $ 9,274,594

Grand Total : $ 1,063,682,189 $ 1,096,911,878

Assuming acceptance of all awards by the Board of Regents

Note: Effective with the 2011 fiscal year, awards in the College of the Environment include awards 
previously included in Forest Resources, Ocean and Fishery Sciences, and the Office of 
Research.  As a result, comparisons between 2010 and 2011 are affected.

7
F–2.1/207-11 
7/21/11



Month

RESEARCH AND OTHER TRAINING

Total GrantsFederal Non-Federal Federal Non-Federal

July $ 110,707,300 $ 3,759,472 $ 15,393,240 $ 1,192,557 $ 131,052,500

August $ 130,080,400 $ 3,781,791 $ 11,027,470 $ 202,523 $ 145,092,100

September $ 160,838,900 $ 11,810,130 $ 46,627,480 $ 4,129,317 $ 223,405,800

October $ 39,992,300 $ 6,303,664 $ 4,078,383 $ 70,000 $ 50,444,340

November $ 19,016,630 $ 5,976,814 $ 295,100 $ 272,797 $ 25,561,340

December $ 29,895,950 $ 5,642,230 $ 903,062 $ 450,000 $ 36,891,240

January $ 18,002,730 $ 3,825,736 $ 313,312 $ 379,061 $ 22,520,840

February $ 27,714,370 $ 2,549,086 $ 1,804,443 $ 0 $ 32,067,900

March $ 63,770,480 $ 2,377,294 $ 3,130,270 $ 0 $ 69,278,040

April $ 33,732,260 $ 2,894,920 $ 4,815,925 $ 63,500 $ 41,506,600

Year to Date $ 633,751,200 $ 48,921,130 $ 88,388,680 $ 6,759,755 $ 777,820,800

Summary of Grant Awards

Fiscal Year 2010-2011

Excluding private awards from Foundations, Industry, Associations and Others

Assuming acceptance of all awards by the Board of Regents

8
F–2.1/207-11 
7/21/11



Month
RESEARCH 
AND OTHER TRAINING Total Grants

July $ 24,991,310 $ 369,153 $ 25,360,460

August $ 22,428,710 $ 121,830 $ 22,550,540

September $ 27,554,490 $ 573,762 $ 28,128,250

October $ 15,102,430 $ 237,448 $ 15,339,870

November $ 17,563,950 $ 752,796 $ 18,316,740

December $ 56,292,190 $ 1,182,000 $ 57,474,190

January $ 11,999,310 $ 878,186 $ 12,877,490

February $ 14,473,530 $ 31,596 $ 14,505,130

March $ 10,644,340 $ 460,021 $ 11,104,360

April $ 9,619,525 $ 534,641 $ 10,154,170

Year to Date $ 210,669,800 $ 5,141,432 $ 215,811,200

Assuming acceptance of all awards by the Board of Regents

Summary of Grant Awards

Fiscal Year 2010-2011

Private awards from Foundations, Industry, Associations and Others

9
F–2.1/207-11 
7/21/11



Month

RESEARCH AND OTHER TRAINING
Total 

ContractsFederal Non-Federal Federal Non-Federal

July $ 6,026,372 $ 6,579,072 $ 64,500 $ 539,219 $ 13,209,160

August $ 4,251,216 $ 3,712,571 $ 0 $ 222,783 $ 8,186,570

September $ 2,921,990 $ 4,364,239 $ 189,348 $ 593,848 $ 8,069,425

October $ 11,773,470 $ 7,660,575 $ 0 $ 11,000 $ 19,445,040

November $ 5,795,018 $ 1,809,275 $ 81,923 $ 1,240,093 $ 8,926,309

December $ 475,560 $ 7,552,227 $ 0 $ 393,040 $ 8,420,827

January $ 3,146,495 $ 6,693,681 $ 0 $ 58,000 $ 9,898,176

February $ 1,453,857 $ 3,068,064 $ 0 $ 50,000 $ 4,571,921

March $ 2,199,904 $ 8,931,102 $ 0 $ 434,828 $ 11,565,830

April $ 4,340,862 $ 6,296,907 $ 0 $ 348,860 $ 10,986,630

Year to Date $ 42,384,740 $ 56,667,710 $ 335,771 $ 3,891,671 $ 103,279,900

Summary of Contract Awards

Fiscal Year 2010-2011

Assuming acceptance of all awards by the Board of Regents

10
F–2.1/207-11 
7/21/11



Requiring action of

The Board of Regents

of the

University of Washington

April 2011

Report of Grant and Contract Awards
of $1,000,000 or More

Office of Research

Office of Sponsored Programs

11
F–2.1/207-11 
7/21/11



Detail of Public Grant Awards

Federal

US Department of Health and Human Services (DHHS)

National Institutes of Health (NIH)

To: Gerald  Van Belle, Professor Emeritus $ 1,450,000
Biostatistics                 

For: Resuscitation Outcomes Consortium (ROC) Data Coordinating 
Center

Eff: 1/1/2011 Classified: No

To: Stanley C Froehner, Professor $ 1,142,057
Physiology & Biophysic        

For: Molecular and Cellular Therapies for Muscular Dystrophy

Eff: 4/1/2011 Classified: No

To: Timothy  De Rouen, Professor $ 1,141,120
Dental Pub Health Scis        

For: Network Chair for the Pacific Northwest DPBRN

Eff: 4/1/2011 Classified: No

To: Brian  Leroux, Assoc Professor $ 1,242,057
Dental Pub Health Scis        

For: Data Coordinating Center for the Pacific Northwest DPBRN

Eff: 4/1/2011 Classified: No

National Human Genome Research Institute (NHGRI)

To: Robert H Waterston, Professor $ 1,166,694
Genome Sciences               

For: Global Identification of transcribed elements in the C. elegans

Eff: 4/1/2011 Classified: No

Total for National Human Genome Research Institute (NHGRI): $ 1,166,694

National Institute of Environmental Health and Science (NIEHS)

To: Harvey  Checkoway, Professor $ 2,327,099
Enviro & Occup Health         

For: Effects-Related Biomarkers of Environmental Neurotoxic Exposures

Eff: 4/7/2011 Classified: No

Total for National Institute of Environmental Health and Science 
(NIEHS):

$ 2,327,099

Total for National Institutes of Health (NIH): $ 8,469,027

Total for US Department of Health and Human Services (DHHS): $ 8,469,027

National Science Foundation (NSF)

National Science Foundation (NSF)

To: William  Wilcock, Professor $ 1,000,000
Oceanography                  

For: R/V Thomas G. Thompson Ship Operations 2005-2009

Eff: 3/1/2005 Classified: No

Total for National Science Foundation (NSF): $ 1,000,000

Total for National Science Foundation (NSF): $ 1,000,000

12
F–2.1/207-11 
7/21/11



Detail of Public Grant Awards

Federal

Other Federal

National Aeronautics and Space Administration (NASA)

To: Stephen  Riser, Professor $ 1,000,000
Oceanography                  

For: Near-Surface Measurements and Analysis of Temperature,Salinity, 
Wind Speed, and Rainfall in SPURS: the Maintenance of Subtropical 
Salinity Maximum

Eff: 3/1/2011 Classified: No

Total for National Aeronautics and Space Administration (NASA): $ 1,000,000

Total for Other Federal: $ 1,000,000

Total for Federal: $ 10,469,027

Total Public Grants: $ 10,469,027

Detail of Private Grant Awards

Foundations

The Simons Foundation

To: Evan  Eichler, Professor $ 1,053,627
Genome Sciences               

For: Exome Sequencing of  Simons Simplex Collection Trios

Eff: 12/1/2010 Classified: No

Total for The Simons Foundation: $ 1,053,627

Total for Foundations: $ 1,053,627

Total Private Grants: $ 1,053,627

Detail of Contract Awards

Federal

US Department of Health and Human Services (DHHS)

National Institutes of Health (NIH)

National Institute of Allergy and Infectious Diseases (NIAID)

To: Michael Gerald Katze, Professor $ 3,497,563
Microbiology                  

For: A Systems Biology Approach to Emerging Respiratory Viral 
Diseases

Eff: 3/4/2011 Classified: No

Total for National Institute of Allergy and Infectious Diseases 
(NIAID):

$ 3,497,563

Total for National Institutes of Health (NIH): $ 3,497,563

Total for US Department of Health and Human Services (DHHS): $ 3,497,563

Total for Federal: $ 3,497,563

Total Contracts: $ 3,497,563

Grand Total for all Awards $ 15,020,217

13
F–2.1/207-11 
7/21/11



May 2011

Grant and Contract Awards Summary

to

The Board of Regents

of the

University of Washington

for

Office of Research

Office of Sponsored Programs

ATTACHMENT 2F–2.2/207-11 
7/21/11



  

    Table of Contents 

 

 

 

Graphical Summary of Award Activity     3 

Summary of Grant and Contract Awards     4 

Comparison of Grants and Contract Awards by Agency   5 

Comparison of Grants and Contract Awards by School/College  6 

Summary of Grant Awards – Excluding Private Awards   8  

Summary of Grant Awards - Private Awards     9 

Summary of Contract Awards      10 

Report of Grant & Contract Awards over $1,000,000   11 

 

 

F–2.2/207-11 
7/21/11



May Only Fiscal Year to Date

Complete Fiscal Year Fiscal Year to Date

3
F–2.2/207-11 
7/21/11



Month

RESEARCH AND OTHER TRAINING Total
Grants and 
ContractsFederal Non-Federal Federal Non-Federal

July $ 116,733,700 $ 35,329,350 $ 15,457,740 $ 2,100,929 $ 169,621,700

August $ 134,331,600 $ 29,923,070 $ 11,027,470 $ 547,136 $ 175,829,200

September $ 163,760,900 $ 43,428,850 $ 46,816,820 $ 5,296,927 $ 259,303,500

October $ 51,765,760 $ 29,066,660 $ 4,078,383 $ 318,448 $ 85,229,260

November $ 24,811,640 $ 25,350,030 $ 377,023 $ 2,265,686 $ 52,804,390

December $ 30,371,510 $ 69,486,650 $ 903,062 $ 2,025,040 $ 102,786,300

January $ 21,149,220 $ 22,518,720 $ 313,312 $ 1,315,247 $ 45,296,500

February $ 29,168,220 $ 20,090,680 $ 1,804,443 $ 81,596 $ 51,144,950

March $ 65,970,380 $ 21,952,730 $ 3,130,270 $ 894,849 $ 91,948,230

April $ 38,073,120 $ 18,783,310 $ 4,815,925 $ 947,001 $ 62,619,360

May $ 32,014,120 $ 33,050,660 $ 21,069,090 $ 1,594,313 $ 87,728,180

FY11 to Date $708,150,086 $348,980,735 $109,793,539 $17,387,171 $1,184,311,530

FY10 to Date $721,631,925 $335,594,996 $114,626,330 $10,700,389 $1,182,553,641

Over (Under) 
Previous Year ($13,481,839) $14,132,273 ($4,832,791) $6,686,782 $2,504,424

Summary of Grant and Contract Awards

Fiscal Year 2010-2011

Assuming acceptance of all awards by the Board of Regents

4
F–2.2/207-11 
7/21/11



Agency Jul-May FY10 Jul-May FY11

US Department of Defense (DOD) $ 52,679,391 $ 60,112,338

US Department of Education (DOEd) $ 16,413,667 $ 24,455,384

US Department of Energy (DOE) $ 22,427,328 $ 25,122,291

US Department of Health and Human Services (DHHS) $ 575,043,230 $ 556,350,058

National Science Foundation (NSF) $ 112,349,882 $ 85,210,216

Other Federal $ 57,344,756 $ 66,693,338

Subtotal for Federal : $ 836,258,255 $ 817,943,625

Associations and Non-Profits $ 156,665,725 $ 162,626,300

Foundations $ 58,772,868 $ 73,233,803

Local Government (in Washington) $ 5,417,913 $ 9,765,658

Other Government (not in Washington) $ 47,883,842 $ 46,316,034

Private Industry $ 45,558,022 $ 48,263,525

State of Washington $ 31,997,015 $ 26,162,586

Subtotal for Non-Federal : $ 346,295,386 $ 366,367,906

Grand Total : $ 1,182,553,641 $ 1,184,311,530

$ 1,757,889

0.1 %Percent of Increase (Decrease) :

Amount of Increase (Decrease) :

Comparison of Grant and Contract Awards by Agency

Fiscal Years 2009-2010 and 2010-2011

Assuming acceptance of all awards by the Board of Regents

5
F–2.2/207-11 
7/21/11



School/College Jul-May FY10 Jul-May FY11

Upper 
Campus Architecture and Urban Planning $ 1,748,857 $ 3,380,510

Arts and Sciences $ 97,360,808 $ 81,284,111

Center for Commercialization $ 291,264

College of the Environment $ 34,768,918 $ 116,186,275

Director of Libraries $ 1,663,292 $ 794,054

Education $ 4,716,415 $ 19,612,556

Educational Outreach $ 123,000 $ 212,500

Engineering $ 86,933,448 $ 92,207,097

Evans School of Public Affairs $ 1,235,914 $ 1,637,417

Executive Vice President $ 2,446,340

External Affairs $ 52,018

Forest Resources $ 2,289,585

Foster School of Business $ 1,072,257 $ 1,150,823

Graduate School $ 7,747,699 $ 3,993,306

Information School $ 6,849,639 $ 2,217,074

Law $ 1,461,814 $ 2,484,112

Ocean and Fishery Sciences $ 90,472,268 $ 8,473,432

Office of Research $ 43,574,539 $ 48,804,908

Provost $ 35,000 $ 60,480

Social Work $ 20,251,321 $ 18,749,493

Undergraduate Education $ 213,373 $ 1,584,769

VP Minority Affairs $ 5,410,124 $ 8,066,690

VP Student Life $ 300,852 $ 20,715

Subtotal : $ 408,229,123 $ 413,709,943

Health 
Sciences Dentistry $ 10,994,759 $ 5,993,762

Medicine $ 630,925,855 $ 613,989,220

Nursing $ 16,254,620 $ 13,880,730

Pharmacy $ 14,843,736 $ 13,747,969

Public Health $ 78,449,145 $ 97,302,830

Subtotal : $ 751,468,115 $ 744,914,511

Special 
Programs Alcohol and Drug Abuse Institute $ 3,611,505 $ 3,684,597

CHDD Administration $ 5,960,764 $ 4,536,089

Hall Health Primary Care Center $ 283,155

Regional Primate Center $ 10,695,397 $ 7,268,246

Subtotal : $ 20,267,666 $ 15,772,087

Comparison of Grant and Contract Awards by School/College

Fiscal Years 2009-2010 and 2010-2011

6
F–2.2/207-11 
7/21/11



School/College Jul-May FY10 Jul-May FY11

Other UW 
Campuses Bothell $ 2,129,457 $ 3,630,375

Tacoma $ 459,280 $ 6,284,614

Subtotal : $ 2,588,737 $ 9,914,989

Grand Total : $ 1,182,553,641 $ 1,184,311,530

Assuming acceptance of all awards by the Board of Regents

Note: Effective with the 2011 fiscal year, awards in the College of the Environment include awards 
previously included in Forest Resources, Ocean and Fishery Sciences, and the Office of 
Research.  As a result, comparisons between 2010 and 2011 are affected.

7
F–2.2/207-11 
7/21/11



Month

RESEARCH AND OTHER TRAINING

Total GrantsFederal Non-Federal Federal Non-Federal

July $ 110,707,300 $ 3,759,472 $ 15,393,240 $ 1,192,557 $ 131,052,500

August $ 130,080,400 $ 3,781,791 $ 11,027,470 $ 202,523 $ 145,092,100

September $ 160,838,900 $ 11,810,130 $ 46,627,480 $ 4,129,317 $ 223,405,800

October $ 39,992,300 $ 6,303,664 $ 4,078,383 $ 70,000 $ 50,444,340

November $ 19,016,630 $ 5,976,814 $ 295,100 $ 272,797 $ 25,561,340

December $ 29,895,950 $ 5,642,230 $ 903,062 $ 450,000 $ 36,891,240

January $ 18,002,730 $ 3,825,736 $ 313,312 $ 379,061 $ 22,520,840

February $ 27,714,370 $ 2,549,086 $ 1,804,443 $ 0 $ 32,067,900

March $ 63,770,480 $ 2,377,294 $ 3,130,270 $ 0 $ 69,278,040

April $ 33,732,260 $ 2,894,920 $ 4,815,925 $ 63,500 $ 41,506,600

May $ 29,220,120 $ 5,242,884 $ 21,069,090 $ 79,095 $ 55,611,190

Year to Date $ 662,971,300 $ 54,164,020 $ 109,457,800 $ 6,838,850 $ 833,432,000

Summary of Grant Awards

Fiscal Year 2010-2011

Excluding private awards from Foundations, Industry, Associations and Others

Assuming acceptance of all awards by the Board of Regents

8
F–2.2/207-11 
7/21/11



Month
RESEARCH 
AND OTHER TRAINING Total Grants

July $ 24,990,810 $ 369,153 $ 25,359,960

August $ 22,428,710 $ 121,830 $ 22,550,540

September $ 27,254,490 $ 573,762 $ 27,828,250

October $ 15,102,430 $ 237,448 $ 15,339,870

November $ 17,563,950 $ 752,796 $ 18,316,740

December $ 56,292,190 $ 1,182,000 $ 57,474,190

January $ 11,999,310 $ 878,186 $ 12,877,490

February $ 14,473,530 $ 31,596 $ 14,505,130

March $ 10,644,340 $ 460,021 $ 11,104,360

April $ 9,591,487 $ 534,641 $ 10,126,130

May $ 19,814,630 $ 495,875 $ 20,310,500

Year to Date $ 230,155,900 $ 5,637,307 $ 235,793,200

Assuming acceptance of all awards by the Board of Regents

Summary of Grant Awards

Fiscal Year 2010-2011

Private awards from Foundations, Industry, Associations and Others

9
F–2.2/207-11 
7/21/11



Month

RESEARCH AND OTHER TRAINING
Total 

ContractsFederal Non-Federal Federal Non-Federal

July $ 6,026,372 $ 6,579,072 $ 64,500 $ 539,219 $ 13,209,160

August $ 4,251,216 $ 3,712,571 $ 0 $ 222,783 $ 8,186,570

September $ 2,921,990 $ 4,364,239 $ 189,348 $ 593,848 $ 8,069,425

October $ 11,773,470 $ 7,660,575 $ 0 $ 11,000 $ 19,445,040

November $ 5,795,018 $ 1,809,275 $ 81,923 $ 1,240,093 $ 8,926,309

December $ 475,560 $ 7,552,227 $ 0 $ 393,040 $ 8,420,827

January $ 3,146,495 $ 6,693,681 $ 0 $ 58,000 $ 9,898,176

February $ 1,453,857 $ 3,068,064 $ 0 $ 50,000 $ 4,571,921

March $ 2,199,904 $ 8,931,102 $ 0 $ 434,828 $ 11,565,830

April $ 4,340,862 $ 6,296,907 $ 0 $ 348,860 $ 10,986,630

May $ 2,793,998 $ 7,993,151 $ 0 $ 1,019,343 $ 11,806,490

Year to Date $ 45,178,740 $ 64,660,860 $ 335,771 $ 4,911,014 $ 115,086,400

Summary of Contract Awards

Fiscal Year 2010-2011

Assuming acceptance of all awards by the Board of Regents

10
F–2.2/207-11 
7/21/11



Requiring action of

The Board of Regents

of the

University of Washington

May 2011

Report of Grant and Contract Awards
of $1,000,000 or More

Office of Research

Office of Sponsored Programs

11
F–2.2/207-11 
7/21/11



Detail of Public Grant Awards

Federal

US Department of Energy (DOE)

US Department of Energy (DOE)

To: Richard  Gustafson, Professor $ 1,000,000
Sch/Forest Resources          

For: Washington State Biofuels Industry Development

Eff: 12/1/2010 Classified: No

Total for US Department of Energy (DOE): $ 1,000,000

Total for US Department of Energy (DOE): $ 1,000,000

US Department of Health and Human Services (DHHS)

Health Resources and Services Administration (HRSA)

To: King  Holmes, Professor $ 18,896,946
Global Health                 

For: Building Sustainable Human and Institutional Capacity for HIV Care

Eff: 4/1/2011 Classified: No

Total for Health Resources and Services Administration (HRSA): $ 18,896,946

National Institutes of Health (NIH)

To: Michael  Gale, Professor $ 1,977,455
Immunology                    

For: Immune Control of Flavivirus Infection

Eff: 5/1/2011 Classified: No

National Institute of Diabetes and Digestive and Kidney Diseases (NIDDK)

To: Jerry P Palmer, Professor $ 1,172,760
Department Of Medicine        

For: Diabetes Endocrinology Research Center

Eff: 12/1/2010 Classified: No

Total for National Institute of Diabetes and Digestive and Kidney 
Diseases (NIDDK):

$ 1,172,760

Total for National Institutes of Health (NIH): $ 3,150,215

Total for US Department of Health and Human Services (DHHS): $ 22,047,161

National Science Foundation (NSF)

National Science Foundation (NSF)

To: Gerald  Baldasty, Dean $ 1,778,834
Dean's Office                 

For: 2010-2012 Graduate Research Fellowship

Eff: 4/5/2011 Classified: No

Total for National Science Foundation (NSF): $ 1,778,834

Total for National Science Foundation (NSF): $ 1,778,834

Total for Federal: $ 24,825,995

12
F–2.2/207-11 
7/21/11



Detail of Public Grant Awards

State of Washington

Washington State Department of Commerce

To: John  Chapman, Director $ 2,210,000
Campus Operations             

For: Odegaard Library and Loew Hall Energy Conservation, and Power 
Plant Photovoltaic System Demostration Projects

Eff: 5/4/2010 Classified: No

Total for Washington State Department of Commerce: $ 2,210,000

Total for State of Washington: $ 2,210,000

Total Public Grants: $ 27,035,995

Detail of Private Grant Awards

Foundations

Bill and Melinda Gates Foundation

To: Christopher J Murray, Professor $ 1,422,099
Global Health                 

For: Disease Control Priorities Network

Eff: 4/1/2009 Classified: No

Total for Bill and Melinda Gates Foundation: $ 1,422,099

James S. McDonnell Foundation

To: Kristin  Swanson, Research Associate Professor $ 1,590,000
Pathology                     

For: Predicting and controlling glioma recurrence: The role of 
heterogeneity and microenvironment

Eff: 6/1/2011 Classified: No

Total for James S. McDonnell Foundation: $ 1,590,000

Total for Foundations: $ 3,012,099

Total Private Grants: $ 3,012,099

Detail of Contract Awards

Associations and Non-Profits

Consortium for Ocean Leadership, Inc.

To: John R. Delaney, Professor $ 8,162,294
School Of Oceanography        

For: Ocean Observatories Initiative: Regional Scale Nodes

Eff: 9/1/2009 Classified: No

Total for Consortium for Ocean Leadership, Inc.: $ 8,162,294

Total for Associations and Non-Profits: $ 8,162,294

Total Contracts: $ 8,162,294

Grand Total for all Awards $ 38,210,388

13
F–2.2/207-11 
7/21/11




